# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6984239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THEODORE A. CATINO	01/14/2015
BEVERLY A. CATINO	01/14/2015
MITCHELL A. CATINO	01/20/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INSTALABOR, LLC
Street Address:	312 WALNUT STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1600
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45202

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17501308

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)698-5149

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5136985148

Email: erobbins@ulmer.com **Correspondent Name:** ERIC M. ROBBINS

Address Line 1: 600 VINE ST. Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800** 

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40331-26
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC M. ROBBINS, REG. NO. 52170
SIGNATURE:	/Eric M. Robbins/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=40331-26 Assign1 Inventors-to-Insta#page1.tif source=40331-26\_Assign1\_Inventors-to-Insta#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 057880 FRAME: 0063** 506937401

source=40331-26\_Assign1\_Inventors-to-Insta#page3.tif source=40331-26\_Assign1\_Inventors-to-Insta#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057880 FRAME: 0064

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Theodore A. Catino, a resident of Bellevue, Kennicky, Beverly A. Catino, a resident of Bellevue, Kennicky, and Mitchell A. Catino, a resident of Bellevue, Kennicky (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented LABOR MARKETPLACE EXCHANGE COMPUTING SYSTEMS AND METHODS, for which we have executed U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/100,211, which was filed on January 6, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Instalabor, ELC, whose post office address is 312 Walnut Street, Suite 100, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNER"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said Linited States provisional application and all nonprovisionals, divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of ULMER & BERNE LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

34461-2

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Theodore A. Catino, a resident of Bellevue, Kentucky, Beverly A. Catino, a resident of Bellevue, Kentucky, and Mitchell A. Catino, a resident of Bellevue, Kentucky (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented LABOR MARKETPLACE EXCHANGE COMPUTING SYSTEMS AND METHODS, for which we have executed U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/100,211, which was filed on January 6, 2015; and

MC 16 03/03/3015 WHEREAS, Instalabor, LLC, whose post office address is 312 Walnut Street, Suite 560, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said United States provisional application and all nonprovisionals, divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of ULMER & BERNE LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

1

34461-2

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Dated:	
-	Theodore A. Catino
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of, 20
	Notary Public
Dated:	
	Beverly A. Catino
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) SS	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of, 20
	Notary Public
<b>4</b>	
Dated: 01/20/2015	Mitchell A. Catino
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of 20
	Notary Public
	2.

PATENT REEL: 057880 FRAME: 0067

34461-2

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal repress said invention, and testify in any legal recontinuing, reissue, reexamination an generally do everything possible to aid sassigns, to obtain and enforce property and assigns.	proceeding, sign ald foreign applicated ASSIGNED	ns, any facts known t I lawful papers, exec itions, make all rig	o them respecting ute all divisional, htful oaths, and
assigns, to obtain and enforce proper pro	tection for said in	ention in all countrie	<b>S</b> .
Dated: Jan 14 2015	181	(Z.)	
		Catino	ndemokida asar a 4 mil
COUNTY OF) SS	3		
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _	day of	, 20	·······*
	Notary Public		
Dated: Jan 14, 2015	Q. G. Ca	tro	••••
		ano	
STATE OF) SS			
Sworn to and subscribed before me this			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Notary Public		- CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO
	ivorary rubile		
Dated:			
	Mitchell A. Cat	ino	
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF) SS	:		
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of	, 20	
	Notary Public		**************************************

2

**RECORDED: 10/22/2021** 

**PATENT** 

34461-2

**REEL: 057880 FRAME: 0068**